
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

8 July 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Street Scene and Environment Services 
Advisory Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Monday, 18th July, 2016 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet

3. Environmental Health Performance 2015/16 9 - 26

Public Document Pack



4. Waste and Street Scene Services - Contract Performance 
2015/16 

27 - 34

5. Contaminated Land Strategy 2016 35 - 80

Matters submitted for Information

6. Waste and Street Scene Services Update 81 - 94

7. Refuse and Recycling Collections Rescheduling 95 - 98

8. Estates Excellence Project in Larkfield and Aylesford 99 - 102

9. Urgent Items 103 - 104

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.
 

Matters for consideration in Private

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 105 - 106

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

11. Urgent Items 107 - 108

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr M O Davis (Chairman)
Cllr D Keeley (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson
Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr V M C Branson
Cllr D J Cure
Cllr Mrs T Dean
Cllr Mrs S M Hall

Cllr S M Hammond
Cllr D Markham
Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr M R Rhodes
Cllr T B Shaw
Cllr Ms S V Spence



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 18 July 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

18 July 2016

Report of the Director of Planning Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PERFORMANCE 2015-2016.

Summary
This report summarises the operational activities of the Council in relation 
to its statutory Environmental Health functions undertaken by the 
Environmental Protection Team and Food and Safety Team for 2015/16.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 The Environmental Health function is primarily concerned with protecting the 
public from the harm they may encounter in the wider environment, food, 
workplaces and with improving health. Environmental Health Officers act as 
advisers, educators and regulators and carry out site visits and give assistance to 
individual householders and businesses and to managers and workers. In certain 
circumstances, they take enforcement action to ensure compliance with legislation 
designed to protect the health of the public. 

1.1.2 Two Teams work in this area:

 Food and Safety Team (FST) – responsible for the food premises 
inspection and food sampling programmes, health and safety in our local 
workplaces providing advice and guidance to emplo
[...]
Equality Impact Assessment

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.9 Recommendations

1.9.1 It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet NOTE the performance information 
relating to activities associated with the food and safety and environmental 
protection functions in 2015/16and ENDORSE the service improvements for 
2016/17 as detailed in paragraph 1.4.1 and 1.4.2 of the report.

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and Policy Framework.

Page 15



8

 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 18 July 2016

Background papers: Nil

 

contact: Jacqui Rands
Melanie Henbest

Jane Heeley

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

Page 16



ANNEX 1

FOOD HYGIENE INTERVENTIONS

Premises 
risk rating 
and 
frequency

No. interventions 
carried out 
2013/14

No. interventions 
carried out 
2014/15

No. interventions 
carried out 
2015/16*

A – 6 
months

6 1 1

B – 12 
months

46 42 101

C – 18 
months

232 173 337

D – 2 
years

89 166 160

E – 3 years 
**

185 99 207

Total 558 481 806

*  All interventions carried out , includes inspections, re-visits,  
   sampling visits, advice and education, information and intelligence  
   gathering.  These figures were not reported previously.

** Includes low risk premises questionnaires

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 2

SUMMARY OF NATIONAL FOOD HYGIENE SCHEME RATINGS 

Rating Number of businesses %

Five 
(Very Good)

511 61

Four 
(Good)

215 26

Three 
(Generally 

Satisfactory)

76 9

Two 
(Improvement 

Required)

29 3

One 
(Major Improvement 

Required)

7 1

Zero
(Urgent Improvement 

Required)

1 Negligible 

Total 839 100

Data correct as of 25 April 2016.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



ANN
[...]
16 544

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 5 

FORMAL ACTION 2014/15 - SERVICE OF STATUTORY NOTICES 

Notice Number served 
2014/15

Number served 
2015/16

Example

Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 

section 80
10

(including 5 in 
respect of odours 

from Drytec in 
respect of 5 
locations)

11
Statutory nuisance 
e.g. noise, 
accumulations

Prevention of 
Damage by Pests 

Act 1949
section 4

0 0 Control of rats and 
mice

Public Health Act 
1936 section 83 (As 

amended)
0 0

Filthy and 
Verminous
Premises

Local Government 
(Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 
1976 section 16

2 0
Requisition for 
Information

Local Government 
(Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 
1982 section 29

0 0
Securing premises 
against 
unauthorised 
access

Control of Pollution 
Act 1974 sec 60

1 0 Control of Noise on 
construction sites

Control of Pollution 
Act 1974 section 61

1 0 Prior consent for 
construction works.

The Private Water 
Supply Regulations 

2009
section 18

6
(in relation to 8 

domestic premises)
3

(in relation to 1 
supply)

Notification of 
failure to comply 
with the required 
standards for PWS 
and actions 
required to remedy 
the failures.

TOTAL 20 14

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 18 July 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

18 July 2016

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 WASTE AND STREET SCENE  SERVICES – CONTRACT PERFORMANCE 
2015/16

Summary

This report provides performance information across a range of Waste and 
Street Scene Service functions and contracts during 2015/16.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 This report provides performance information across the functions managed by 
the Waste & Street Scene Services, namely refuse collection, recycling, amenity 
and s
[...]
treet Scene Team.

1.11 Risk Assessment

1.11.1 The failure to provide effective and efficient front line and high profile services 
could result in criticism from residents and impinges directly on their view of the 
Council and their satisfaction with services delivered.

1.12 Equality Impact Assessment

1.12.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.13 Recommendations

CABINET IS RECOMMENDED TO NOTE the performance of the Waste & 
Street Scene service contracts for 2015/16 and ENDORSE the approach and 
range of performance indicators detailed in this report.

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the 
Council's Budget and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contacts: 
Dennis Gardner
Lesley Letts
David Campbell-Lenaghan

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services

Page 34



 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 18 July 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

18 July 2016

Report of the Director of Planning Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY 2016

Summary
The Council’s First Contaminated Land Strategy was produced in 2001. This 
has been updated to reflect changes introduced following the updating and 
reviewing of pertinent technical guidance.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 In April 2000, Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 introduced the 
regime for the regulation of contaminated land in England. The main objective of 
Part 2A is to provide a system for the identification and remediation of land where 
contamination is causing an unacceptable risk to human health or the wider 
environmen
[...]
ction 4.11), funding will need to be made 
available to minimise the risk from identified contamination.

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 The Council will not be able to fulfil its duties under Part 2A, without a formally 
adopted Inspection Strategy.

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment

1.5.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.6 Recommendations

1.6.1 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet ENDORSE and FORMALLY ADOPT as 
Council Policy the revised Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy.

Page 36



3

 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 18 July 2016

The Director of Planning Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the proposals 
contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget 
and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Jacqui Rands
Kirstie Parr      

Steve Humphrey 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Adopted July 2001

TONBRIDGE &MALLING 
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Contaminated Land
Inspection Strategy

Revised 2004, 2007 and
2010
Latest revision 2016

Page 39



Page 40



Table of Contents
1.0 Introduction..................................................................................................................................................6

1.1 Regulatory Context...................................................................................................................................6

1.1.1 Updates since last revision ................................................................................................................6

1.1.2 Regulatory role of the local authority ...............................................................................................8

1.1.3 Regulatory role of the Environment Agency .....................................................................................8

1.1.4 Def
[...]
nt Agency.

If TMBC has information to suggest that land would require designation of a 
special site, should a significant pollutant linkage be found, it will contact the 
Environment Agency to arrange for the Agency to carry out an inspection of the 
land. Where the Environment Agency is to carry out an inspection on behalf of 

Page 59



Page | 22

TMBC, TMBC will where necessary, authorise a suitable person nominated by the 
Agency to carry out the work.

4.8 Contaminated land determination

If TMBC has carried out appropriate scientific and technical assessment of the 
circumstances of land and is satisfied that any of the following six possible grounds 
exist, then the land will be formally determined as contaminated:

(a) significant harm is being caused;
(b) there is a significant possibility of significant harm being caused;
(c) pollution of controlled waters is being caused;
(d) pollution of controlled waters is likely to be caused;
(e) harm so far as attributable to radioactivity is being caused; and

      (f)  there is a significant possibility of harm so far as attributable to radioactivity 
being caused.

Once a determination has been made all appropriate persons will be notified of the 
situation. The notification will state that the site has been identified as being 
contaminated, supply details of all other potential appropriate persons and provide 
the recipient with an opportunity to respond. The identification of appropriate 
person(s) will be vital in the event that remedial action needs to be taken. There are 
two types of appropriate person –

Class A – Any person, or persons, that have caused or knowingly permitted a 
pollutant to be in, or under the contaminated land.

Class B – The owner(s) or occupier(s) of the land.

Primary responsibility for the remediation of contaminated land rests with the Class A 
appropriate persons. If after reasonable enquiries have been made it is not possible to 
find a Class A person then responsibility will
[...]
://www.tmbc.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 StreetScene&EnvAB-Part 1 Public 18 July 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

18 July 2016

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1. WASTE & STREET SCENE SERVICES UPDATE

Summary
This report provides an update on a number of projects and initiatives within 
Waste & Street Scene services.

1.1 Christmas & New Year Collection Arrangements 2016/17

1.1.1 As 2016 is a leap year, Christmas Day and Boxing Day holidays have moved two 
days on from last year’s pattern falling on a Sunday and a Monday respectively.  
In keeping with previous years, no collections will be made on Boxing Day or 
Monday 2nd of January.  Both week commencing Monday 26th December and 
Monday 2nd of January will see collection services operating one day late.

1.1.2 Members will be pleased to note that as a result of the above, there will be no 
suspension of the Green Waste Service and collections will continue all properties 
throughout this period.

1.1.3 Subject to final confirmation from Kent County Council (Waste Disposal Authority) 
regarding the availability of disposal sites, the proposed collection arrangements 
are as follows:

Normal Collection due We will collect

Friday 23rd December Friday 23rd December

Monday 26th December Tuesday 27th December

Tuesday 27th December Wednesday 28th December

Wednesday 28th December Thursday 29th December

Friday 30th December Saturday 31st December

Monday 2nd January Tuesday 3rd January

Page 81

Agenda Item 6



2

 StreetScene&EnvAB-Part 1 Public 18 July 2016

Tuesday 3rd January Wednesday 4th January

Wednesday 4th January Thursday 5th January

Thursday 5th January Friday 6th January

Friday 6th January Saturday 7th January

1.1.4 As a result of operating kerbside collections on the two Saturdays identified 
above, we will be unable to run the norma
[...]

contacts: 
David Campbell-Lenaghan
Lesley Letts

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1

WASTE & STREET SCENE PROMOTION – PROJECT PLAN 2016/17

PROJECT ACTION(S) KEY EVENTS

1 Recycling 
Communications

 Develop & deliver a 
communications plan 
aiming to:

 maximise use of recycling 
services

 maximise quality of 
recyclate collected

 remind residents of 
TMBC’s policies & 
procdures re side waste, 
boundary collection, 
containers for green 
waste, managing food 
waste, etc

 Include use of social 
media to promote 
messages and address 
issues raised by residents 
throughout the year

 Composting leaflet – 
April 2016 - completed

 Energy-from-waste 
leaflet – July 2016 - 
completed

 Material-specific leaflet 
– October 2016 – Food 
Waste

 Material-specific leaflet 
– January 2017 - Paper

 “Thank You For 
Recycling” leaflet – April 
2017

 Social Media campaign 
from July 2016 onwards

2 Working with 
communities

 Continue to promote the 
Love Where You Live 
campaign in communities 
throughout the Borough

 “Snodland Goes Cleaner” 
Campaign. - assist the 
community group develop 
and implement a range of 
street scene initiatives

 Continue to support 
community initiatives such 
as the Larkfield Angels, 
Ditton Community Action 
Group, Tonbridge Angels 
Community Group and 
East Malling Wombles

 Promote and facilitate 
activities during Love 
Parks Week (15-24 July), 
working with Leisure 
Services colleagues and 
local community groups

 Sunday 24 July – Fun 
Dog Show, Tonbridge 
Racecourse

 Community Clean up – 
Leybourne Lakes CP

Page 91



 Bag & Flag – Haysden 
Country Park

3 Street Monitors 
Scheme

 Continue to promote the 
Street Monitors Scheme

 Arrange for ongoing 
“training” of new and 
existing street monitors

 Promote the “Eyes and 
Ears” scheme to TMBC 
employees.

4 Tackling litter & 
fly tipping

 Maintain litter & fly tipping 
enforcement a
[...]
tbc)

8 Business waste  Assist in the promotion of 
the Voluntary Code of 
Practice on Litter from 
businesses through 
various community groups 
– existing initiatives in 
Larkfield, East Malling, 
Ditton & Snodland 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 StreetScene&EnvAB-Part 1 Public 18 July 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

18 July 2016

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 REFUSE AND RECYCLING COLLECTIONS RESCHEDULING

Summary

This report provides information relating to the rescheduling of refuse and 
recycling collection services in the Borough in order to efficiently operate 
the service in line with recent and ongoing domestic property growth.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 The Council provides services for the collection of domestic refuse and recycling 
via an alternate week, wheeled bin and box system for the majority of properties 
within the Borough.  Properties without suitable storage or access for wheeled 
bins have refuse collected via a weekly black sack service with the box provided 
for paper and cans.

1.2 The need to Reschedule

1.2.1 The current collection service contract commenced in 2005, at which time there 
were approximately 45,000 domestic dwellings within the Borough.  The original 
configuration of nine collection rounds, with the associated vehicles and crews, 
was designed to provide collections from this number of properties and allowing 
capacity for some growth.

1.2.2 In March 2009, the growth in property numbers led to a minor reschedule, with the 
introduction of a tenth front-line resource on Thursdays and Fridays only in 
Leybourne Lakes and Kings Hill.

1.2.3 Since 2009 another c. 3000 additional properties have been built and occupied 
with an anticipated 1,500 to 2,000 more to come during the next three years. The 
property growth in recent years and anticipated growth unti
[...]
nce of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Background papers:

Nil 

contacts: 
Dennis Gardner
Lesley Letts

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 18 July 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

18 July 2016

Report of the Director of Planning Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 REPORT ON THE ESTATES EXCELLENCE PROJECT IN LARKFIELD AND 
AYLESFORD.

1.1 Summary

This report summarises the outcomes of the Estates Excellence project delivered 
by the Food & Safety Team together with other internal and external partners to 
assist small businesses with health and safety in Larkfield and Aylesford.

1.2 Background

1.2.1 Estates Excellence (EE) is a project devised by the Health and Safety Executive 
and was rolled out nationally in 2012.  It is a non-enforcement led project involving 
working with local authorities and other partners to help business owners and 
landlords to improve health and safety on their sites. 

1.2.2 During April and May 2016, Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council working with the 
Health and Safety Executive (HSE), Kent Fire & Rescue Service, and the Red 
Cross, assisted businesses on Quarry Wood and Mill Hall Industrial Estates in 
Aylesford, Larkfield Trading Estate and Larkfield businesses in Sheldon Way and 
Bellingham Way.

1.3 The Project

1.3.1 Businesses were initially visited to promote the project and identify where they 
may need health and safety support and guidance.  Support visits were offered by 
appointment which enabled officers to visit and carry out an assessment of the 
workplace hazards and risks and give advice and support to the business in a 
non-enforcement environment. Free bite-sized training sessions and occupational 
health checks were offered.  Businesses were also offered wo
[...]
e&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 18 July 2016

1.6 Risk Assessment

The work of the Food and Safety Team is conducted in accordance with the 
Section 18 of the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 and the National Local 
Authority Enforcement Code.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Jane Heeley and 
Melanie Henbest

Steve Humphries
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 103

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 105

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 107

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Environmental Health Performance 2015/16
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5

	4 Waste and Street Scene Services - Contract Performance 2015/16
	5 Contaminated Land Strategy 2016
	Annex

	6 Waste and Street Scene Services Update
	Annex

	7 Refuse and Recycling Collections Rescheduling
	8 Estates Excellence Project in Larkfield and Aylesford
	9 Urgent Items
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public
	11 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD

Monday, 18th July, 2016

Present: Cllr M O Davis (Chairman), Cllr D Keeley (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr V M C Branson, 
Cllr D J Cure, Cllr Mrs S M Hall, Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr L J O'Toole, 
Cllr S C Perry, Cllr M R Rhodes and Cllr T B Shaw

Councillors O C Baldock, P F Bolt, Mrs B A Brown, N J Heslop, 
D Lettington and M Taylor were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Ms J A Atkinson and Ms S V Spence

PART 1 - PUBLIC

SSE 16/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

SSE 16/2   ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PERFORMANCE 2015/16 

Decision Notice D160049MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health summarised the operational activities in relation to the Council’s 
statutory Environmental Health functions undertaken by the 
Environmental Protection Team and the Food and Safety Team during 
2015/16.  Details were also given of proposed service improvements for 
2016/17.

RECOMMENDED:  That the performance information relating to 
activities associated with food and safety and environmental protection 
functions in 2015/16 be noted and the service improvements for 2016/17 
set out in paragraphs 1.4.1 and 1.4.2 of the report be endorsed.



STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD

18 July 2016

2

SSE 16/3   WASTE AND STREET SCENE SERVICES - CONTRACT 
PERFORMANCE 2015/16 

Decision Notice D160050MEM

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided performance information across a range of Waste and 
Street Scene Service functions and contracts during 2015/16.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the performance of the Waste and Street 
Scene Service contracts in 2015/16 be noted and the approach and 
range of performance indicators detailed in the report be endorsed.

SSE 16/4   CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY 2016 

Decision Notice D160051MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health referred to the Council’s first Contaminated Land Strategy which 
had been produced in 2001.  An updated draft Strategy was presented 
reflecting changes introduced following the review of the relevant 
technical guidance and incorporating comments received from statutory 
consultees.  During consideration of this item concern was raised 
regarding the process for ensuring remediation works were undertaken 
prior to the re-development of contaminated land.  

RECOMMENDED:  That 

(1) the revised Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy set out in the 
Annex to the report be endorsed and formally adopted as Council 
policy; and

(2) the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health be 
asked to submit a report to a future meeting of the Street Scene 
and Environment Services Advisory Board outlining the current 
process and procedures for the remediation of contaminated land.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

SSE 16/5   WASTE AND STREET SCENE SERVICES UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on a number of projects and initiatives 
undertaken within the Waste and Street Scene services.



STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD

18 July 2016

3

SSE 16/6   REFUSE AND RECYCLING COLLECTIONS RESCHEDULING 

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services outlined a proposal to reschedule the refuse and recycling 
collection services to allow the efficient operation of the service in line 
with recent and ongoing domestic property growth.

SSE 16/7   ESTATES EXCELLENCE PROJECT IN LARKFIELD AND 
AYLESFORD 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health summarised the outcomes of the Estates Excellence project 
recently delivered by the Food and Safety Team in Larkfield and 
Aylesford to assist small businesses with health and safety issues.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

SSE 16/8   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm


